Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

Kasey Knight

Democratic Services Officer
Direct: 020 8379 4073

or Ext 4073

Textphone: 020 8379 4073 (in Civic Centre)
e-mail: Kasey.knight@enfield.gov.uk

SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD

Tuesday, 29th July, 2014 at 7.00 pm in the Room 6, Civic Centre,
Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

AGENDA - PART 1
INTRODUCTION
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN

As Chairman of the former Enfield Community and Police Partnership
(ECPP) and in the interests of providing continuity, Adrian Bishop-Laggett
has offered to Chair the Enfield Safer Neighbourhood Board for one year.

PROPOSAL TO ELECT VICE CHAIRMEN, SECRETARY AND
TREASURER

To appoint Vice-Chairmen, secretary and treasurer for 2014/15.

EXPLANATION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SAFER
NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD

Establish policing priorities in the borough

Monitor crime performance and community confidence
Monitor complaints against borough officers

Monitor complaints from victims of crime

Assure that Independent Custody Visiting is delivered
Play a significant role in community payback

~oooop



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

g. Ensure that all wards have a ward panel

h.  Oversee the borough Independent Advisory Group

Support Neighbourhood Watch

Ensure delivery of the Stop & Search community monitoring
function

— —

EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS (Pages 1 - 20)

Examination of crime statistics received from MOPAC on 22 July 2014.
REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE

Information on complaints from the Police and complaints from victims of
crime and how these will be addressed at future meetings.

REPORT FROM VICTIM SUPPORT
To receive a verbal update from Victim Support.
UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS

To receive an update on current Police operations from Detective Chief
Inspector Paul Healy.

VERBAL REPORT FROM THE INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITORS
To receive a verbal report from Lorna Logan.

REPORT FROM THE INDEPENDENT ADVISORY GROUP

To receive a verbal report from Rasheed Sadegh-Zadeh.

REPORT FROM THE STOP AND SEARCH COMMUNITY MONITORING
GROUP

To receive a verbal report from Caroline Berry.

NOMINATION OF PROJECTS FOR COMMUNITY PAYBACK
To consider projects for community payback.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

If you wish to raise a matter of urgent business, please send full details to
Kasey knight@enfield.gov.uk to arrive no later than Monday, 28 July.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS


mailto:Kasey_knight@enfield.gov.uk

Future meetings have been arranged for the following dates at Enfield Civic
Centre starting at 7pm.

e Tuesday 11 November 2014
e Thursday 5 February 2015
e Thursday 7 May 2015

If you wish to raise a matter for consideration at a subsequent meeting,
please send full details to Kasey_knight@enfield.gov.uk to arrive no later
than two weeks before the meeting date.

Members are requested to be mindful of the decision to operate a
guillotine at 9.00pm for meetings of the SNB.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

MOPAC

ENFIELD SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Agenda Item 6
MAYOR OF LONDON

OFFICE FOR POLICING AND CRIME

Contents
RECORDED CRIME (DATA TO JUNE 2014) ....cci oottt et sae e enees 2
ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB) (DATA TO MAY 2014)..ccuiiieieeereeereeeeseeeesie e seeennens 5

PUBLIC CONFIDENCE & VICTIM SATISFACTION (DATA TO QUARTER 4 (MARCH)

DOL3/LAY cvveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseessseeeeeeseeeeeee e e s s e eee e e e e ee et s e e s st ee s e eee s 6
COMPLAINTS AGAINST BOROUGH OFFICERS/STAFF (DATA TO MAY 2014)................. 7
STOP AND SEARCH (DATA TO MAY 2014) ...oooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeseseeseessesseesssesseessesesenes 12

INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR (ICV) SCHEME (DATA PERIOD APRIL — JUNE 2014)



Page 2

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

RECORDED CRIME (DATA TO JUNE 2014)

Data is for rolling year to date (June 2014) compared to the same 12-month period last year.

Figure 1: MPS recorded crime in Enfield (data to June 2014)"

JUL - JUN 2012/13 | 2013/14 | % change MP
[...]
% 76% 75%
’—_,57-::?4% ) 2%
50% 91% 5% 705
89% 8%
65%
85% 0%
60%
20% 205 -
——Enfield ——MFS =——Enfield =———MF3 55% e Efigld  — P
FES — T T 0 ——— 50% —r—— 77—
R - z;gn;ga;gagga LR R A N
o [T oL oL i = = 3 3 s g o o w
E3EE33335833¢§ ESEESE2S2252¢ EEEE3533pE33¢

Source: MPS PAS & USS

COMPLAINTS AGAINST BOROUGH OFFICERS/STAFF (DATA TO MAY
2014)

Public Complaints Officer/ Staff Allegations (Jun 13 — May 14)

Allegations are an interpretation of officer/staft behaviour at the incident. Officer/ Staft
allegation measure counts the total allegations against each officer/ staff involved (for example

one complainant could make one allegation involving two diftferent officers. This would be
counted as two officer allegations).

Enfield recorded a total of 392 public complaint allegations over the last 12 months. This is
the 11t highest out of 32 boroughs.



Page 8

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

Public Complaints Officer/Staff Allegations Recorded

Figure 4

800
2 700
]
5
é 600
&
5 500
~—
g
9 400
&
(e}
300
o
H
200

100

T E§E 5529 58 €582 28 RE TR ER oL EES S RS
S & £ £ ¥ B3I 5 8 5% E EgD PE 2L T EE SES F RS %
EPSSAEMNEE R PSR ER P PEET S EE ST 2T PEE R £
587" 1% S8 243 £ 58S S Mg s sE RS g8 E
= M £ 2 g ad = g g ZzZ 2 & O g 5 =
22 T 8 g 5 T [ S A 3 2
= = z B

< (5}

= =

Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI)

The graph below illustrates the percentage change in the number of allegations recorded over
the last 12 months (Jun 18 — May 14) as compared with same 12 month period last year. As
can be seen, 9 boroughs have recorded an increase in the number of complaints in the last 12

months.

Enfield recorded an increase of 8% in the number of recorded complaint allegations.



MAYOR OF LONDON

Page 9

MOPAC

60%
40%
20%
0%
-20%

% change public complaint allegations by BOCU
-80%

suogedayy ur aueyn) g

Figure 5

(O1MUIDIE)
asd
a3puqpay
Kowspepy
uoyng
Suireg
Surroaer]
PRPYUYd
WeySIM]
o%
RG]
J¥H
MOIIRL]
Koquwoxg
SHEMINOgG
MO[SUNO|
Lapxag

JuaIg

Joureg
uop£oiry
IS)SUTUIISI A\
ENA.TSUZ
Yliomspue A\
Aa8uurepy
SJO[WEL] T9MO,
couwc:&
U0
uop3ur[iy
ﬁEOEJUmm
15910 WEYIEA
uoysGury

uspuwre))

T65
195
(4
LYS
TYs
€es

Officer/Staff Allegations per 100 workforce
70.0

The graph below shows the average number of officer/ staft allegations per 100 workforce.
This calculation is used to allow even comparison between those boroughs with a large/small

workforce. As can be seen, Enfield recorded a rate of 49.0 allegations per 100 workforce. This

is the 10t highest in the MPS.

Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI)

Figure 6

60.0

ao1opz0Mm 00T 1od suoneSaqy

50.0
40.0
0.0
10.0
0.0

(OIMUdIL)
Suraaeyy
Koquroxg
Surpey
a3puqpay
WeysImMa]
d¥H
Kouspepy
uop3urry
BISHEH]
YRR
a=sd

JuaIg
uop£o1r)
IS)SUTUIISD
STEMUINOG
uoyng
WeyMaN]
MOIIBL]
Joureg
UOMBIN
MO[SUNOT]
Aa3urrey
Kopxag
15910 WeyIem
uoj3ursy
YIIOMSpUE A\
SJO[WEE] 1OMO],
O%A
puowydry
uspurer)

uojsdury

Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI)



Page 10
M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

Enfield Allegation Type

The graph below provides a breakdown by allegation type of all complaint allegations
recorded in Enfield over the last 12 months (Jun 18 — May 14).

As can be seen, Failures in Duty account for the highest proportion (70%) of total public
complaints allegations. This increased by 39% in the rolling 12 month period.

Oppressive Behaviour accounts for 20% of total public complaints allegations. Oppressive
Behaviour complaint allegations have increased by 7% in the rolling 12 month period.

Figure 7

Public Complaints by Category

450
[ Previous Roﬂing 12 months [ Current RoHing 12 months 381 392
400

300 276

Total Allegations
&
o

50 3 o 5 7
0
o Q o > B = 2
2 5 £ s 5 =] ¢ E = s
7 3 : : 3 : £ = 5
4 g g = = 3] < ED 50
& = (=% o) =] & O
g 2 £ = = = =R =
& 3 5 - g = =<
© = o2 S =
K e

Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI)

Glossary of complaints categories

Oppressive Behaviour | Including serious non-sexual assault, sexual assault, other assault,
oppressive conduct or harassment, unlawful/unnecessary arrest or
detention, and other sexual conduct.

Discrimination Acts towards an individual that a person serving with the police
may have come into contact with whilst on or oft duty, which
amount to an abuse of authority or maltreatment or lack of fairness
and impartiality. Includes acts committed on grounds of another
person’s nationality, ethnicity, sexual orientation or religion.

Malpractice Including irregularity in relation to evidence/perjury, corrupt
practice or mishandling of property.
Failures in Duty Including breach of Code A PACE on stop and search, Code B

PACE on searching of premises and seizure of property, Code C
PACE on detention, treatment and questioning, Code D PACE on
identification procedures and Code E PACE on tape recording,
other neglect or failure in duty, improper disclosure of information,

10



Page 11

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

and other irregularity in procedure.

Incivility Including incivility, impoliteness and intolerance. A person serving
with the police should treat members of the public and colleagues
with courtesy and respect, avoiding abusive or deriding attitudes or

behaviour.

Traffic Irregularity Complaints about the driving or use of vehicles on police business
(but not about police conduct in dealing with civilian traffic).

Other For example, criminal damage (except in connection with searches
of property).

Enfield Outcome Type

The graph below provides a breakdown by outcome type of all complaint allegations recorded
in Enfield over the last 12 months (Jun 13 — May 14).

‘No Case to Answer” accounts for the highest proportion (72%) of all allegations, followed by
Local Resolution (17%). ‘Case to answer’ outcomes account for 1% of all allegations.

Figure 8

Allegations by Outcome

Local Resolution, 17%

Dispensation, 5%

..... Discontinuance, 0%

Withdrawn, 5%

0
No Case to answer, 72% Substantiated, 0%

Case to answer, 1%

LUnsubstantiated, 0%

Source: MPS Borough Support Management Information (BSMI)

Glossary of outcome categories

Substantiated/Case to | Refers to instances where, following investigation, the
answer investigating officer determines that there is a case to answer in
relation to an allegation made concerning an officer's conduct.

Unsubstantiated/No | Refers  to instances where, following investigation, the

11



Page 12

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

case to answer investigating officer determines that there is not a case to answer
in relation to an allegation made concerning an officer's conduct.

Local Resolution For less serious complaints, such as rudeness or incivility, a
complainant may agree to local resolution. Usually, this involves a
local police supervisor handling the complaint and agreeing with
the complainant a way of dealing with it. This might be: an
explanation or information to clear up a misunderstanding; an
apology on behalf of the police force; and/or an outline of what
actions will be taken to prevent similar complaints occurring in the
future. This can be done by the borough where the incident
occurred/reported, or by Directorate of Professional Standards

(DPS).

Dispensation Refers to instances where a force or PCC considers that no action
should be taken about a complaint. There are established grounds
upon which a dispensation to investigate may be granted. These
include: where more than 12 months have elapsed between the
incident giving rise to the complaint and the making of the
complaint, where there is no good reason for the delay or injustice
would be caused; the matter is already the subject of a complaint;
the complaint is anonymous; the complaint is vexatious, oppressive
or otherwise an abuse of the procedures for dealing with
complaints; the complaint is repetitious; it is not reasonably
practicable to complete the investigation of the complaint. A force
or PCC must obtain Independent Police Complaints Commission
(IPCC) agreement for a dispensation. If this is granted, it means
that no action needs to be taken with regard to the complaint.

Discontinuance Refers to instances where a force considers that it is no longer
practical to continue with an investigation and is unable to
conclude the investigation. There are established grounds upon
which a discontinuance may be granted. This could occur if a
complainant refuses to cooperate, if the complaint is repetitious, or
if the complainant agrees to local resolution. A force or PCC must
obtain IPCC agreement for a discontinuance.

Withdrawn Refers to instances where the complainant or person acting on
their behalf retracts the complaint. No further action may be taken
with regard to an allegation if the complainant decides to retract
the allegation(s).

STOP AND SEARCH (DATA TO MAY 2014)

The most recent (data to May 2014) stop and search data for Enfield is in the MPS Stop and
Search Monitoring Mechanism available at:

http://www.met.police.uk/foi/pdfs/priorities_and how_we are doing/borough/enfield stop

search_mon_report_may2014.pdf

There is a wide range of stop and search data available as part of the monitoring mechanism.
The relevance of this data to the Safer Neighbourhood Board will depend on whether or not
the borough retains a separate stop and search community monitoring group. If it does, then
the Board may not wish to engage with the full data set provided through the monitoring

12


http://www.met.police.uk/foi/pdfs/priorities_and_how_we_are_doing/borough/enfield_stop_search_mon_report_may2014.pdf
http://www.met.police.uk/foi/pdfs/priorities_and_how_we_are_doing/borough/enfield_stop_search_mon_report_may2014.pdf

Page 13

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

mechanism, but that would be for the Board to decide. A summary of key information from the
monitoring mechanism is provided below.

13



M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON
Figure 9: All stop and searches and stop and accounts (excluding s60)

Enfield: All Searches & Stop and Account” excluding s.60

No of Stops (Inc
[...]
) 0.3% (2) 0.2% (1) 0.3% (2) 0.3% (2) 0.2% (1) 0% ()
recorded
Ethmicity L ETGT M This report uses 20111 Census data. This is held in 18+1 format and the recorded ethnic appearance of the Stop/Search (4+1) must be
White 180640 mapped to the appropriate 18+1 Census categories. The categories are mapped as follows;
° White = White British, White Irish, White Gypsy or Irish Traveller, and any other White Background.
Black 60,923 Black = Black or Black British, Caribbean, African, Mixed White and Black Caribbean, Mixed White and Black African, and any other
Asian 36,494 Black Background
Asian = Asian or Asian British Indian, Pakistani, Bangladeshi, Mixed White and Asian and any other Asian background.
Other 24,409 Other = Chinese, Arab, and any other Ethnic Group
Total 312,466 Note: Due to differences in the way ethnic appearance (EA) and self defined ethnicity (SDE) are recorded, groupings may differ.

15

GT abed



MOPAC

Page 16
MAYOR OF LONDON

OFFICE FOR POLICING AND CRIME

Figure 11: Arrest rates, weapons searches and key crime (MOPAC 7) searches (data for

May 2014 only) (weapons search target is 20% of all searches, key crime search target is

40% of all searches)

Search volume
(PACE, Se60,

Arrest rate % weapons % key crime

searches (codes (MOPAC 7)

C/D/E/K) searches (codes
Enfield 423 20.1% 9.5% 23.2%
MPS 16,709 19.1% 11.1% 26.3%

Source: MPS Stop and Search Monitoring Mechanism

*Glossary of stop and search terms

Stop and search

This is when a police officer stops a member of the public and searches them.
The police can only detain members of the public in order to carry out a search
when certain conditions have been met. Search powers fall under different
areas of legislation which include searching for: stolen property; prohibited
articles namely offensive weapons or anything used for burglary, theft,
deception or criminal damage; drugs; guns. Historically searches of unattended
vehicles and vessels have made up a very low proportion of search activity.

Stop and account

Where an officer requests a person in a public place to account for their
actions, their behaviour, their presence in an area or their possession of
anything.

PACE S1 Section 1 of the Police and Criminal Evidence (PACE) Act 1984. This
empowers any police officer acting with reasonable grounds for suspicion to
stop, detain and search a person or vehicle for certain prohibited items. The
vast majority of stops and searches are conducted under this legislation

Section 60 Where an authorising officer reasonably believes that serious violence may

take place or that persons are carrying dangerous instruments or oftensive
weapons without good reason they may authorise powers for officers in
uniform to stop and search any person or vehicles within a defined area and
time period.

PACE and Other
Stops and Searches

Stops and Searches under PACE (Police and Criminal Evidence Act), S23
Drugs Act, S47 Firearms Act plus a very small number not included in the
other categories (e.g. S27(1) Aviation Security Act 1982 or S7 Sporting Events
(Control of Alcohol) Act 1985).

Disproportionality

Disproportionality is the term used to explain the difference in the number of
searches conducted on different groups, relative to the size of the respective
base population. In figure 10, searches of white people are represented as ‘1’
(straight line on the graph) to illustrate the difference in probability of a
member of a different ethnic group being searched, relative to the size of the
respective base population. Disproportionality is calculated from stop and
search data and Census 2011 population data (please note, this is resident
population which in some boroughs may not reflect ‘street’ population,
particularly in areas which ‘import” a lot of people for the purposes of schools,
colleges, shopping or night-time entertainment etc.). For example, the black-
white disproportionality ratio is defined as: the black stop and search rate per
1,000 black population divided by the white stop and search rate per 1,000

16




Page 17

M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON

white population.

Arrest rate

The arrest rate percentage is determined by dividing the number of persons
arrested resulting from searches by the total number of persons searched.

INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR (ICV) SCHEME (DATA PERIOD APRIL

— JUNE 2014)

Figure 12: Report from Enfield ICV Panel to the Enfield SNB

This report covers the period [April — June 2014

Custody suites visited Edmonton (MPS)— weekly visits

Summary of ICV visits

Visits scheduled: 13 Visits conducted: 12 (92%)

109

Number held in detention at time of visits: | Number of detainees spoken to: 30 (27%)

There are a number of reasons why a detainee may not be interviewed; they may be asleep or out
of the cell being interviewed, booked in or released, or with a solicitor or healthcare professional; if
the custody suite is full the ICVs may prioritise who they interview, selecting who they consider
to be the most vulnerable detainees; custody staff may advise ICVs not to interview a detainee on
health and safety grounds and a detainee may decline an interview. Visual checks can be made on
those detainees in their cell but not interviewed. There were 66 (60%) detainees unavailable for a
visit during this period.

General observations

Custody staff was found to be helpful to the ICVs and
showed professionalism to detainees while held in custody
and when responding to their requests. Stocks of food and
clothing were noted to be sufficient and the custody suite on
the majority of occasions was very clean. The largest

majority of detainees were male adults held under PACE
(88%).

Issues raised

The panel noted that two cells were out of order due to the
temperature being too cold. The panel raised concern
regarding a detainee who had mental health issues and was
kept in custody until a bed became available in the local
authority. Noted this is not an appropriate place to hold him
but was out of control of 
[...]


crime

Her Majesty’s
Inspectorate of
Constabulary
(HMIC) Crime
and Policing
Comparator

The Crime and Policing
Comparator compares data on
recorded crime and anti-social
behaviour (ASB), quality of
service, finances and workforce
numbers for all police forces in
England and Wales. HMIC
validates and publishes this
data, which is submitted by
police  forces.  There are
interactive charts to choose the
forces and data to generate
bespoke graphs.

http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-

policing-comparator/

20



http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/taxonomy/index.html?nscl=Crime+in+England+and+Wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/counting-rules-for-recorded-crime
http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-policing-comparator/
http://www.hmic.gov.uk/crime-and-policing-comparator/

	Agenda
	6 EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 29.7.2014 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SAFER 
NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JULY, 2014 

 
 

Safer Neighbourhood Board Members 
 
Adrian Bishop-Laggett  
Tim Fellows  
Harry Landsman (Cockfosters, Southgate, Highlands) 
Alok Agrawal (Southgate Green, Bowes, Palmers Green) 
Glen Breslin (Bush Hill Park, Winchmore Hill) 
Pat Jackson (Jubilee, Ponders End) 
Janet Marshall (Edmonton Green, Upper Edmonton) 
Navaratanam Shanmuganathan (Haselbury, Lower Edmonton) 
Carol Shuttle (Southbury, Turkey Street) 
Brian Waters (Town, Grange, Chase) 
Ruth Ward (Enfield Highway, Enfield Lock) 
 
GLA member: Joanne McCartney 
 
Councillors: Bernie Lappage, Andy Milne 
 
Independent Custody Visitors Panel: Lorna Logan 
 
Victim Support: Andrew Francalanza 
 
Stop and Search Community Monitoring Group: Caroline Berry 
 
Independent Advisory Group: Rasheed Sadegh-Zadeh 
 
Enfield Racial Equality Council: Vicky Dungate 
 
MPS Disability Steering Group: Jane Richards 
 
LGBT: Tim Fellows 
 
Business representative: Mark Rudling, EBRA 
 
Federation of Enfield Residents’ and Allied Associations: Adrian Bishop-Laggett 
 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Detective Chief Inspector Paul Healy, Bradley Few MOPAC and 
approximately 10 members of the public. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 29.7.2014 

 

Adrian Bishop-Laggett, former Chairman of the Enfield Community 
Police Partnership welcomed everybody to the first meeting of the 
Enfield Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB). 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Milne, Joanne 
McCartney, Caroline Berry, Tim Fellows and Jane Richards. An apology for 
lateness was received from Janet Marshall. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Board confirmed that in the interest of providing continuity, Adrian 
Bishop-Laggett be elected as Chairman of the SNB for one year. 
 

4. PROPOSAL TO ELECT VICE CHAIRMEN, SECRETARY AND 
TREASURER  
 

Applications for positions on the Board should be made via an 
‘expression of interest letter’ addressed to the Secretary and a decision 
reached via a majority vote at the next meeting. 
 

5. EXPLANATION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SAFER 
NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD  
 
NOTED that ten specific functions for a Safer Neighbourhood Board were 
identified in the Mayors manifesto; 
 
Establish policing priorities in the borough 
Monitor crime performance and community confidence 
Monitor complaints against the borough officers 
Monitor complaints from victims of crime 
Assure that Independent Custody Visiting is delivered 
Play a significant role in community payback 
Ensure that all wards have a ward panel 
Oversee the borough Independent Advisory Group 
Support Neighbourhood Watch 
Ensure delivery of the Stop and Search community monitoring function 

 
6. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS  

 
Paul Healy presented the MOPAC and Police data and gave an overview of 
the level of achievements for the 20/20/20 MOPAC challenge targets. The 
group discussed in more detail the recorded crime, satisfaction level and 
complaints against Police. 
 
Key points to note: 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 29.7.2014 

 Three of the seven MOPAC indicators were currently experiencing 
increases in the 12 months rolling (Violence with Injury +16.3%,Theft of 
Motor Vehicles +8.6% and Criminal Damage +1.2%.   

 For the 12 months to June 2014, Enfield was experiencing an increase 
of +1% in Total Notifiable Offences. London overall has experienced a 
decrease in crime over this same period of approximaely -7%. 

 
7. REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE  

 
Enfield recorded a total of 392 public complaint allegations over the last 12 
months. The 11th highest out of 32 London boroughs.  
 
9 boroughs had recorded an increase in the number of complaints in the last 
12 months. Enfield recorded an increase of 3% in the number of recorded 
complaint allegations.  
 
‘No case to answer’ accounted for the highest proportion (72%) of all 
allegations. ‘No case to answer’ refers to instances where, following 
investigation, the investigating officer determines that there is not a case to 
answer in relation to an allegation made concerning an officer’s conduct.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
 

8. REPORT FROM VICTIM SUPPORT  
 
The Chairman read an update report provided by the Service Delivery 
Manager for Enfield about Victim Support activities in the borough. 
 
'We currently have 22 volunteers, 3 inactive, 2 make phone calls only, 6 
shadowing and 2 awaiting training.  
 
Workload is evenly shared between active volunteers as we asked them for a 
minimum of two hours per week.    
 
Every volunteer will have allocated day/slot and the outreach.  We ask for 
their availability on the monthly basis (where possible) so we can evenly 
spread out the work and book appointments.  Also volunteers carry out home 
visit where appropriate.  
 
We currently have five outreach basis.  We use three children centres, Enfield 
Women's centre, Enfield Homes office, and when needed a room in Asda 
store in Southgate or Edmonton.  
 
Currently I am negotiating joint visit with SNT teams in Enfield, awaiting for 
response from their superior.  
 
We carry out presentations and workshops.  Working closely with 
Westminster drug project, Youth Offending Team, Solace, Enfield Women's 
Centre, Enfield Swahili, Solace.' 
 

9. UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS  
 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 29.7.2014 

Paul Healy gave an overview of the current police operations in Enfield. 
 
Key points to note: 

 The request of Board members that Police numbers be presented to 
future meetings. 

 The launch of Operation Spyder, the multi-agency operation seeking to 
reduce motor vehicle crime by increasing public awareness through 
crime prevention, had seen an improvement in theft from motor 
vehicles. The operation would continue until November. 

 As a result of ‘cocooning’ a significant reduction in residential 
burglaries had been noted in Haselbury Ward.  

 The launch of Operation Crystal in Fore Street and the surrounding 
areas, to reduce violence with injury, knife crime and gang related 
offending. 

 
10. VERBAL REPORT FROM THE INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITORS  

 
The Board noted the Independent Custody Visitor (ICV) Scheme summary of 
visits report for the period April to June 2014. 
 
Members welcomed an update at the next meeting of the issues raised. 
 

11. REPORT FROM THE INDEPENDENT ADVISORY GROUP  
 
 RECEIVED a verbal introduction from Rasheed Sadegh-Zadeh, Chairman of 
the Independent Advisory Group (IAG). 
 
NOTED 
 
IAG’s were introduced by the Police across the Met in response to the 
Macpherson Report on the murder of Stephen Lawrence.  
 
IAG Members are individuals from various communities who provide a 
valuable role in giving expert advice to the Police in response to specific 
incidents or areas of concern on an ‘as required’ basis  
 
The Board would need to determine the relationship with the IAG in order not to 
duplicate work.  

 
 

12. REPORT FROM THE STOP AND SEARCH COMMUNITY MONITORING 
GROUP  
 
The Board noted the summary of stop and search data to May 2014. 
 
In line with the Best Use of Stop and Search scheme; the threshold required 
to authorise the use of a Section 60 (the blanket power to stop and search 
people in anticipation of serious violence without any prior suspicion that they 
may be carrying weapons) had been raised to commander – previously an 
inspector or above could authorise. 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS BOARD - 29.7.2014 

 
The Police record all outcomes of stop and search and in particular whether 
there is a connection between the grounds for the search and the eventual 
outcome.  
 
Data will be published online to further enhance public scrutiny and 
accountability in the police use of these powers. 
 

13. NOMINATION OF PROJECTS FOR COMMUNITY PAYBACK  
 

Attendees’ were invited to nominate a project in the community for Community 
Payback.  

To be considered, the project must meet the following criteria: 

 It must benefit the local community 

 It must not take paid work away from others 

 No one must make a profit from the work 

 It must be challenging and demanding 

 It must be worthwhile and constructive 

 Offenders must be seen to be putting something back into the 
community 

Please email a description and location of the project you are putting forward 
to nominations@london.cp.gsi.gov.uk. Please provide your name, full contact 
details including email address and name of organisation if applicable. 

For more information on Community Payback please email 
general@london.cp.gsi.gov.uk or visit London Probation Trust 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Attendees’ were invited to submit matters for consideration at a subsequent 
meeting to the secretary Kasey.knight@enfield.gov.uk . 
 

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED future meetings have been arranged for the following dates at Enfield 
Civic Centre starting at 7pm. 
 
Tuesday 11 November 2014, Council Chamber 
Thursday 5 February 2015, Rooms 1 & 2 
Thursday 7 May 2015, Council Chamber  
 
 
 
 

mailto:nominations@london.cp.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:general@london.cp.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.london-probation.org.uk/what_we_do/community_payback.aspx
mailto:Kasey.knight@enfield.gov.uk

